

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

BRIDGEPORT ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESAN CORPORATION, CARDINAL EDWARD M. EGAN, REVEREND MONSIGNOR THOMAS DRISCOLL AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF BISHOP WALTER CURTIS, REVEREND MONSIGNOR ANDREW T. CUSACK, AND REVEREND MONSIGNOR LAURENCE BRONKIEWICZ,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,  
THE HARTFORD COURANT COMPANY, GLOBE NEWSPAPER COMPANY, INC., THE WASHINGTON POST COMPANY,  
AND GEORGE L. ROSADO,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The Supreme Court of Connecticut**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RALPH W. JOHNSON III  
Halloran & Sage LLP  
One Goodwin Square  
225 Asylum Street  
Hartford, CT 06103  
(860) 522-6103

PHILIP ALLEN LACOVARA  
*Counsel of Record*  
HANNAH Y.S. CHANOINE  
Mayer Brown LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-2500

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT .....	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Three Judges Enter Protective Orders After The Diocese Raises First Amendment Objections To Pretrial Discovery.....	1
B. The Parties Settle The Underlying Cases. ....	5
C. A Year Later, Respondent <i>Hartford</i> <i>Courant</i> Violates The Protective Orders. ....	6
D. The Newspapers Seek To Unseal And Publish The Confidential Documents.....	6
E. The Connecticut Courts Vacate The Protective And Sealing Orders.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. The Connecticut Court’s Waiver Standard Conflicts With This Court’s Waiver Jurisprudence.....	9
A. The First Amendment Prohibits Civil Authority From Intruding Into Internal Church Governance, Including Ministerial Assignments. ....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The First Amendment Also Creates A Corollary Privilege Against Civil Discovery And Forced Public Disclosure Of Internal Church Documents Concerning Ecclesiastical Policy Decisions. ....	14
C. The Standard That The Connecticut Supreme Court Established for Waiver of Federal Privileges Conflicts with the Controlling Constitutional Standard.....	15
D. The Subsidiary “Selective Waiver” Question Is Also Of Substantial Importance.....	20
II. The Courts Are Split On The Definition of “Judicial Documents” Subject To “Presumption of Public Access.” .....	22
A. The Federal Common-Law Presumption of Public Access Focuses On Monitoring Judicial Performance, Not Private Litigants’ Affairs.....	22
B. The Courts Are In Conflict Over The Scope Of “Judicial Documents.” .....	24
C. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review The “Judicial Documents” Question. ....	26
III. The Issues Are Important.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32

**APPENDIX**

**APPENDIX A**

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Connecticut,  
June 2, 2009 ..... 1a

**APPENDIX B**

Opinion of the Superior Court of Connecticut, Ju-  
dicial District of Waterbury, (Alander, J.)  
December 6, 2006 ..... 100a

**APPENDIX C**

Opinion of the Superior Court of Connecticut, Ju-  
dicial District of Fairfield, (Levin, J.)  
December 8, 1994 ..... 139a

**APPENDIX D**

Excerpts from Opinion of the Supreme Court of  
Connecticut,  
November 15, 2005 ..... 164a

**APPENDIX E**

Excerpts from Opinion of the Superior Court of  
Connecticut, Judicial District of Fairfield, (Skol-  
nick, J.)  
June 17, 1998 ..... 183a

**APPENDIX F**

Order Denying Diocese’s Motion for Reconsidera-  
tion and For Reconsideration En Banc,  
June 30, 2009 ..... 189a

**APPENDIX - continued**

**APPENDIX G**

Excerpts From Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corporation's Opening Brief In The Supreme Court of Connecticut,  
May 15, 2007 ..... 190a

**APPENDIX H**

Excerpts From Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corporation's Reply Brief In The Supreme Court of Connecticut,  
Sept. 27, 2007 ..... 195a

**APPENDIX I**

Excerpts From Hearing On Newspapers' Motion To Unseal The Documents,  
August 10, 2006 ..... 201a

**APPENDIX J**

Excerpts From Memorandum Of Law Filed By The Defendants Bishop Walter Curtis And Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corporation In Support Of Their Motion For Protective Order Regarding The Use And Dissemination Of Discovery Information Obtained Through Depositions Of Bishop Curtis And Bishop Edward M. Egan,  
Sept. 14, 1994 ..... 204a

**APPENDIX - continued**

**APPENDIX K**

Excerpts From Memorandum Of Law Filed By  
The Defendants Bishop Walter Curtis And Brid-  
geport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corporation In  
Support Of Their Motion For Protective Order  
Barring Forced Disclosure Of Confidential Docu-  
ments Or Information Whose Confidentiality Is  
Recognized By The Law Or Which Are Not Rele-  
vant To The Issues, Through The Depositions Of  
Bishop Curtis And Of Bishop Edward M. Egan,  
Sept. 14, 1994.....206a

**APPENDIX L**

OFFICIAL 2009 CONNECTICUT PRACTICE BOOK, Pro-  
cedure in Civil Matters. Section 11-20A: “Sealing  
Files or Limiting Disclosure of Documents.”  
January 1 2005 .....209a

**APPENDIX M**

OFFICIAL 2009 CONNECTICUT PRACTICE  
BOOK, PROCEDURE IN CRIMINAL MATTERS.  
SECTION 42-49A: “SEALING OR LIMITING  
DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS IN CRIMINAL  
CASES.” JANUARY 1 2005..... 210A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Cryovak, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	25
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	16
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	15
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001).....	23, 25, 28
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	16
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	19
<i>D.G. Acquisition Corp. v. Dabah</i> , 151 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Dellwood Farms, Inc. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Diversified Indus., Inc. v. Meredith</i> , 572 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1977) (en banc) .....	20
<i>Doe v. Corp. of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints</i> , 90 P.3d 1174, rev. denied, 110 P.3d 213 (Wash. 2005) .....	15
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	9
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Emspak v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 190 (1955).....	18
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct. for the City of Norfolk</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	27, 30
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	10
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Massachusetts</i> , 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002).....	14
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Houchins v. KQED</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	23
<i>In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>In re New York Times Co. to Unseal Wiretap &amp; Search Warrant Materials</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 2526486 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2009) .....	28
<i>In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>In re Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C.Cir. 1985) .....	25, 26, 28
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960) .....	9
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982) .....	10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	10
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	24, 28
<i>Malicki v. Doe</i> , 814 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2002) .....	13
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	11
<i>McKelvey v. Pierce</i> , 800 A.2d 840 (2002) .....	15
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conf. of the United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Mokhiber v. Davis</i> , 537 A.2d 1100 (D.C. 1988) .....	24, 25
<i>National Polymer Prods., Inc., v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 641 F.2d 318 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....	22, 24, 30
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	27, 29
<i>Permian Corp. v. United States</i> , 665 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	20, 21
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	10, 12, 21
<i>Press Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) ("Press Enterprise I") .....	23, 30
<i>Press Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of California</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) ("Press Enterprise II") .....	27, 28, 30
<i>Pritzlaff v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 302 (1995) .....	12
<i>Publicker v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	30
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	11, 14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	23, 27, 30
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Jackson v. Morrison</i> , 905 So. 2d 1214 (Miss. 2005) .....	13
<i>Rosado v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 292 Conn. 1 (2009) ("Rosado II") .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Rosado v. Bridgeport Diocesan Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 3756521 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 6, 2006) .....	1
<i>Rosado v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 276 Conn. 168 (2005) ("Rosado I") .....	7
<i>Rosado v. Bridgeport Diocesan Corp.</i> , 716 A.2d 967 (Conn. Super. 1998) .....	13
<i>Rosado v. Bridgeport Diocesan Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 700344 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 8, 1994) .....	1
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court Northern Dist. (San Jose)</i> , 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984) .....	24
<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	10
<i>Swanson v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 692 A.2d 441 (Me. 1997) .....	13
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 150 (1984) .....	27
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) ("Amodeo II") .....	24
<i>United States v. Kordel</i> , 397 U.S. 1 (1970) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>XYZ Corp. v. United States</i> , 348 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977) .....	27
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	23
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Conn. Prac. Book. § 11-20A Commentary (2003) .....	30
Conn. Prac. Book. § 42-49A Commentary (2003) .....	30
26A Charles Wright, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 5026 (1992) .....	17
<i>Discovering Discovery: Non-Party Access to Pretrial Information in the Federal Courts 1928-2006</i> , 78 U. Colo. L. Rev. 817 (2007) .....	25
Adam Aldrich, <i>In re Qwest Communications International: Does Selective Waiver Exist for Materials Disclosed During A Govern- ment Investigation?</i> 84 DENVER UNIV. L. REV. 809 (2006) .....	21
Eugene Gressman et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE, § 3.23 (9th ed. 2007) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Gretchen Eoff, <i>Losing the War on Attorney-Client Privilege: Viewing the Selective Waiver Quagmire Through the Tenth Circuit's In Re Qwest Communications International</i> , 75 DEFENSE COUNSEL JOURNAL 79 (2008) .....	21
Paul Rice, ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE IN THE UNITED STATES, § 10:1 (2d ed. 2007) .....	18
